



**RETURN BIDS TO :
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À :**

Bid Receiving/Réception des soumissions
80 Garland Avenue, 80 rue garland
Mailstop H-066, CP H-066
Dartmouth, Nova Scotia (Nouvelle-Écosse)
B3B 0J8
Facsimile: 902-426-7136

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION

Proposal to: Royal Canadian Mounted Police

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods, services, and construction listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefor.

Proposition aux : Gendarmerie royale du Canada

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence dans la présente et aux appendices ci-jointes, les biens, services et construction énumérés ici sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s).

Comments : - Commentaires :

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY REQUIREMENT

LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT COMPORTE UNE EXIGENCE EN MATIÈRE DE SÉCURITÉ

Title – Sujet Sanitary Surveys and Legionella Risk Assessments – Nova Scotia		Date July 21, 2020
Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation M4000-1-1036		
Amendment No. – No. de la révision 002	Amendment Date - Date de la révision August 18, 2020	
Client Reference No. - No. De Référence du Client Not applicable		
Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin		
At / à :	2:00 p.m.	ADT (Atlantic Daylight Time) HAE (heure avancée de l’Atlantique)
On / le :	August 20, 2020	
Delivery - Livraison See herein — Voir aux présentes	Taxes - Taxes See herein — Voir aux présentes	Duty – Droits See herein — Voir aux présentes
Destination of Goods and Services – Destinations des biens et services See herein — Voir aux présentes		
Instructions See herein — Voir aux présentes		
Address Inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de renseignements à Sandra Bremner Sandra.Bremner@rcmp-grc.gc.ca		
Telephone No. – No. de téléphone 902-720-5355	Facsimile No. – No. de télécopieur 902-426-7136	
Delivery Required – Livraison exigée See herein — Voir aux présentes	Delivery Offered – Livraison proposée	
Vendor/Firm Name, Address and Representative – Raison sociale, adresse et représentant du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur :		
Telephone No. – No. de téléphone	Facsimile No. – No. de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) – Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d’imprimerie)		
Signature	Date	



AMENDMENT 002

Amendment 002 is raised to update the bidder instructions and answer the following questions:

DELETE

PART 2 - BIDDER INSTRUCTIONS

2.2 Submission of Bids

Due to the nature of the bid solicitation, bids transmitted by email to the RCMP will not be accepted.

INSERT

PART 2 - BIDDER INSTRUCTIONS

2.2 Submission of Bids

Bids transmitted by email to the RCMP will be accepted.

The only email address for responses to bid solicitations is ATL_Procurement@rcmp-grc.gc.ca

For bids transmitted by email, Canada will not be responsible for any failure attributable to the transmission or receipt of the email including, but not limited to, the following:

- a) Receipt of garbled, corrupted or incomplete bid;
- b) Availability or condition of the receiving email system;
- c) Incompatibility between the sending and receiving email system;
- d) Delay in transmission or receipt of the bid;
- e) Failure of the Bidder to properly identify the bid;
- f) Illegibility of the bid; or
- g) Security of bid data



QUESTION 1

Section 4.2 (Sanitary Survey), Item 3: It is indicated in Section 4.4 that “floor plans and plumbing schematics will not be available for all buildings and the Contractor should include the creation of any and all content required to complete the work outlined within this Statement of Work.” Where plans or schematics are not available, is it acceptable that Contractor verify presence/absence of dead-ends, loops, corrosion and lead-related issues based only on water quality data and visual site observations, without creating plumbing schematics or floor plans?

ANSWER 1

Yes.

QUESTION 2

Section 4.2 (Sanitary Survey), Item 4: In buildings where water treatment systems are present, will design documents be available for review by engineers to determine whether the treatment processes in place are appropriate and adequate?

ANSWER 2

Common treatment methods include the use of a filter, UV light, water softener, and therefore may not have design documents available.

QUESTION 3

Section 4.2 (Sanitary Survey), Item 5: Is an inventory of points of consumptions (PoC) already available for each building to review and update, or are new Inventory Tables are required to be created for each building for the first time?

ANSWER 3

No such tables currently exist and as such, will need to be created for the first time.

QUESTION 4

Section 6.3 and 6.3.1 generally refer to links without specifying the applicable clauses. Can you please specify precisely which clauses are applicable to this project?

ANSWER 4

Where clauses and/or acts are mentioned in the SOW, information on them is provided and links containing additional information are also made available at the discretion of the reader.



QUESTION 5

Is there an existing inventory of Legionella susceptible water systems for each building (i.e. list of open water systems, humidifiers, cooling towers)?

ANSWER 5

No. A new inventory is required.

QUESTION 6

Part 6, fourth bullet point: "Schematics of all water systems (those susceptible to Legionella AND those not identified as susceptible to Legionella) including identification of all fixtures and controls." Can you clarify the level of details required to be shown on the schematic or provide an example/template? We understand that schematics of water systems for the purpose of sanitary surveys could vary from detailed plumbing/mechanical drawings to high-level schematics identifying the main water system components.

ANSWER 6

So long as each water system within the premises is included in the schematic with all fixtures and controls, a detailed mechanical drawing should be sufficient as a final deliverable.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.